Controlling Shareholders, forthwith publish an announcement giving details of the same in accordance with

the requirements of Rule 17.43 of the GEM Listing Rules.

- 192 -

RELATIONSHIP WITH OUR CONTROLLING SHAREHOLDERS

SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS

So far as is known to our Directors, immediately following completion of the Share Offer and the

Capitalisation Issue, the following persons will have an interest or short positions in our Shares or

underlying Shares which would fall to be disclosed to our Company and the Stock Exchange under the

provisions of Divisions 2 and 3 of Part XV of the SFO, or will be directly or indirectly, be interested in 10%

or more of the nominal value of any class of share capital carrying rights to vote in all circumstances at

general meetings of our Company or any other member of our Group:

Interests and Long Positions in our Shares

Name of
Shareholder Nature of interests

As at the date of
this prospectus

Immediately following the
completion of the Share Offer and

the Capitalisation Issue

Number of
Shares

Percentage of
shareholding

Number of
Shares

Percentage of
shareholding

(Note 1)

Crystal Grant Beneficial owner; interest

held jointly with another

person (Notes 2 and 5)

10,000 80% 240,000,000 (L) 60%

Ever Charming Beneficial owner; interest

held jointly with another

person (Notes 3 and 5)

10,000 80% 240,000,000 (L) 60%

Mr. Zhang Interest in a controlled

corporation; interest held

jointly with another
person (Notes 2 and 5)

10,000 80% 240,000,000 (L) 60%

Mr. Chang Interest in a controlled

corporation; interest held

jointly with another

person (Notes 3 and 5)

10,000 80% 240,000,000 (L) 60%

Gallizul Beneficial owner (Note 4) 1,500 12% 36,000,000 (L) 9%

Ms. Huang Yan Interest in a controlled

corporation (Note 4)

1,500 12% 36,000,000 (L) 9%

- 193 -

SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS

Notes:

Note 1: The letter “L” denotes the long position (as defined under Part XV of the SFO) in such Shares.

Note 2: Crystal Grant is beneficially owned as to 100% by Mr. Zhang. Mr. Zhang is deemed to be interested in all

the Shares held by Crystal Grant for the purpose of the SFO.

Note 3: Ever Charming is beneficially owned as to 100% by Mr. Chang. Mr. Chang is deemed to be interested in all

the Shares held by Ever Charming for the purpose of the SFO.

Note 4: Gallizul is beneficially owned as to (i) 50% by Ms. Huang Yan, (ii) 8.33% by ACE Fortune Business